## LEGISLATIVE BILL 282

Approved by the Governor May 17, 1979

Introduced by Wagner, 41

AN ACT to amend section 46-154, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to irrigation districts; to provide compensation and expenses as prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 46-154, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

46-154. The board of directors shall provide a payment for each director each-receive-twenty-ioilars-per day,-as-compensation-for-his-services,-but-not-to of not to exceed fifty dollars per day for each day that a director attends meetings of the board or is engaged in matters concerning the district, but not to exceed one two thousand dollars per annum. 7-payable--monthly,--and Each director shall also be paid necessary traveling expenses actually incurred while engaged in the performance of his or her duties, including mileage of not-to-exceed-eight-cents-per-mile at a rate not to exceed that paid state employees pursuant to section 34-306.93, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1973. The board shall fix the compensation to be paid to the other officers named in sections 46-101 to 46-1,111, including the secretary, the assessor, and the treasurer to be baid out of the treasury of the district. The board may also employ a chief engineer, an attorney, and such other agents, assistants, and employees as may be necessary and provide for their compensation.

Sec. 2. That original section 46-154, Reissue Revised Statutes of Mebraska, 1943, is repealed.